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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	:
	Mr A G Cole

	Scheme
	:
	NAMULAS SIPP 4377ACOL (the SIPP)

	Respondent
	:
	Namulas Pensions Trustees Ltd (Namulas) 


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Cole’s complaint is that Namulas (now trading as “Tomorrow”), in their capacity as trustee of the SIPP, failed to issue him with any documents for the AXA block building insurance policy that it had arranged for the Princess Royal Buildings (the Premises), resulting in a claim to AXA not being met because the terms and conditions of the policy were not adhered to. 

2. Mr Cole is seeking a total of £61,055 from Namulas to cover costs associated with damage to the Premises. 

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused. 

MATERIAL FACTS
4. In March 1999, the Premises were purchased as an asset of the SIPP in the name of Namulas. Although Mr Cole intended to redevelop them, they remained unoccupied throughout the time to which the complaint relates.

5. Mr Cole completed and signed a “Member’s Declaration” on a purchase details form on 5 March. In doing so, he acknowledged that Namulas would be relying on him and/or his managing agent to provide all management services for the Premises. In a letter of 12 March, Namulas referred the solicitors acting in the purchase and appointed by Mr Cole (the Solicitors) to, amongst other things, the actual management agreement which would take effect on completion of the purchase of the Premises. I have not been provided with a signed copy of the management agreement.
6. In April 1999 the Solicitors told Namulas that Mr Cole would arrange an insurance policy for the Premises in Namulas’ name, and that he had been asked to supply the relevant information direct to Namulas. It seems that initially there was a policy with Norwich Union – though it is not directly relevant to the complaint.

7. In July 2003, Namulas wrote to Mr Cole saying that they did not hold an up to date buildings insurance schedule for the Premises, and asked for a copy of the relevant insurance details. Namulas also said that they would automatically put Mr Cole on their block policy with AXA, if they did not receive a schedule from Mr Cole within 14 days. In due course this is what happened.

8. According to Mr Cole, in August 2005 he noticed some broken glass in a window.  He says he contacted Namulas on the telephone and was told that he should obtain a crime number from the police (Namulas have no record of this). He says the police told him that evidence was needed.  In February 2006 he photographed youths on the Premises and provided the photographs to the police who gave him a crime number.  He contacted Namulas again, who sent him a claim form to complete – which he did on 12 February, making a claim for about £60,000.

9. In March, AXA told Namulas that the insurance was no longer in force on the basis of the condition of the Premises and the apparent fact that damage had taken place over a long time. Namulas say that this was the first time they were informed of any damage to the Premises. 
10. Namulas decided that it was necessary for the building to be made safe.  They say that they attempted to contact Mr Cole on his office and mobile phone numbers between 5.30 and 6.30 pm on Friday 10 March. Both numbers appeared to be invalid. Mr Cole says there is no record of any such attempts to contact him and that his numbers had not changed for ten years. 

11. In the absence of any contact with Mr Cole, Namulas instructed builders to undertake work at a cost of £9,987.50.  Mr Cole says that most of this work was unnecessary (for example because windows that were already protected by bars were boarded over).

12. In July, AXA declined the claim because:

· they had not been notified of damage to the Premises within 30 days of the date of the incident and in fact had only become aware of a claim in February, which was almost 6 months after damage first occurred 

· they considered Mr Cole to be in breach of the “Due Diligence” policy condition; Mr Cole had failed to keep the Premises in a reasonable state of repair following the incidents in order to minimise the possibility of any recurrence. 

13. There then followed a dispute between Mr Cole and Namulas involving a significant a significant quantity of correspondence but which I do not need to reproduce the detail of in this decision.

Mr Cole’s position
14. In summary Mr Cole’s position is that:

· any failure on his part to comply with the terms of the policy is as a result of a failure by Namulas to provide him with the policy schedule;

· he did in fact notify Namulas in August 2005 and they then failed to notify  AXA;

· damage did not take place over a long time as AXA say it must have, but over a period of about ten days;

· there is no signed document appointing him as manager of the Premises;

· most of the expenditure on securing the Premises was unnecessary (he has explained both to Namulas and to my office why that is so).
15. Mr Cole has also made submissions concerning the state of repair of the Premises, various works he had undertaken to protect them and the frequency of his inspections of the Premises.

Namulas’ position
16. Namulas say that 

· Mr Cole was the appointed manager and it was his responsibility to inspect the Premises;

· the policy schedule was available for inspection on request.

17. They have provided evidence from their contractors as to the need for the protective work to be done.

18. They have also made various statements about the state of the Premises at the time of purchase and suggest the Mr Cole’s claim is over-inflated.

CONCLUSIONS
19. The insurance policy at the centre of the main part of this dispute is between Namulas and AXA.  Whether AXA have fairly declined the claim (presumably strictly made by Namulas, not Mr Cole) is outside my jurisdiction, and I make no comment on the question.

20. What I have to decide is whether AXA’s rejection of the claim is the result of any maladministration by Namulas.

21. Mr Cole says that it is, because if he had had a copy of the schedule of insurance he would have complied with it, and the claim would not have been rejected.  I do not think that the consequences are as obvious as that. A claim, for some degree of loss, might have been accepted, but there is no direct connection between the alleged failure and AXA’s rejection, let alone the rejection of a claim for the loss identified by Mr Cole.  And anyway, I do not think that Namulas as trustee had to provide Mr Cole with a copy of the schedule, either in his capacity as the beneficiary of the trust, or as manager of the Premises.   In fact it is only in the second capacity that this seems remotely arguable. (If the management agreement was never signed, then this is not of any significance.  Mr Cole was acting as manager, and he and his solicitors knew that he was expected to act as manager). In that capacity, having effectively accepted that insurance was under a block policy rather than one arranged by him, it was for Mr Cole to establish what responsibilities he might have had under the policy.

22. Mr Cole’s alternative argument is that Namulas should have advised AXA about the claim in August 2005.  Accepting, for this purpose, that Namulas were informed at that point, on Mr Cole’s account almost all of the related damage had not occurred.   His original position was that it happened over ten days much nearer to the time that AXA were in fact informed.

23. The second limb of the complaint concerns the work undertaken by builders at Namulas’ behest.  That it has arisen at all reflects what might be regarded as the slightly ambiguous status of the Premises within the SIPP. Mr Cole considered the Premises to be his to deal with as he wished, whereas in fact, though he had chosen them as an investment and managed them, they were owned, held on trust for Mr Cole, by Namulas as trustee of the SIPP.

24. As the owners and as trustees, Namulas were entitled to reach reasonable decisions as to expenditure – including spending trust moneys. Of course as trustees their primary responsibility was to preserve the assets for the beneficiary – Mr Cole.  In this case, on the advice of their builders they decided to spend something under £10,000 to secure the Premises.  Undoubtedly it would have helped if they had managed to contact Mr Cole first, but such a decision was within their discretion whether or not they did so.  Mr Cole says it was excessive and unnecessary, but I have seen nothing to suggest that it was so unreasonable as to make it improper.  On the contrary it seems to me that the contractors gave a reasonable explanation as to why they thought the work was necessary.  The dispute is really about different views of the necessary standard of security for the Premises and I am satisfied that Namulas, holding the Premises on trust, and taking their contractors’ advice, were able to reach a proper decision about that.

25. For the reasons given above, I do not uphold either part of Mr Cole’s complaint.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

25 March 2008
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